

COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2024, Legislative Day No. 16

Bill No. 70-24

Introduced by Mr. Volke

By the County Council, September 3, 2024

Introduced and first read on September 3, 2024 Public Hearing set for and held on October 7, 2024 Bill Expires on December 7, 2024

By Order: Kaley Schultze, Administrative Officer

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning: Crimes, Civil Offenses, and Fines - Crimes -
2	Miscellaneous Prohibited Act
3	
4	FOR the purpose of defining "recreational vehicle"; prohibiting the use of a recreational
5	vehicle on a highway as a dwelling; allowing sanctions for a violation; and generally
6	relating to crimes, civil offenses, and fines.
7	
8	BY adding: § 9-1-713
9	Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended)
10	
11	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,
12	That Section(s) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) read as follows:
13	
14	ARTICLE 9. CRIMES, CIVIL OFFENSES, AND FINES
15	
16	TITLE 1. CRIMES
17	
18	SUBTITLE 7. MISCELLANEOUS PROHIBITED ACTS
19	
20	9-1-713. Recreational vehicle on County roads for living purposes.
21	
22	(A) Definitions. IN THIS SECTION "RECREATIONAL VEHICLE" MEANS A CAMPING
23	VEHICLE, MOTOR HOME, PARK MODEL RECREATIONAL VEHICLE, OR TRAVEL TRAILER, AS
24 25	DEFINED BY THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE OF THE STATE CODE.
26	(B) Prohibition. A PERSON MAY NOT USE OR OCCUPY A RECREATIONAL VEHICLE
27	PARKED ON A HIGHWAY. AS DEFINED BY THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE OF THE STATE

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate new matter added to existing law.

[[Brackets]] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Captions and taglines in **bold** in this bill are catchwords and are not law.

Bill No. 70-24 Page No. 2

1

CODE, AS A DWELLING, RESIDENCE OR ACCOMODATION BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 9:00 P.M. AND 6:00 A.M. .

(C) ${\bf Violations.}$ It is a class e civil offense to violate any provision of this section.

6

8

SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That this Ordinance shall take effect 45 days from the date it becomes law.

READ AND PASSED this 7th day of October, 2024

By Order:

Kaley Schultze Administrative Officer

PRESENTED to the County Executive for his approval this 8th day of October, 2024

Kaley Schultze Administrative Officer

APPROVED AND ENACTED this day of October, 2024

Steuart Pittman
County Executive

EFFECTIVE DATE: December 5, 2024*

*I hereby certify that previously vetoed Bill No. 70-24 was discussed by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, on October 21, 2024. The veto of Bill No. 70-24 was overridden by the required five (5) votes of the Council, therefore has an effective date of December 5, 2024.

Kaley Schultze Administrative Officer